9
8

C
cf

0.
47

27
$

9.

21
$

M

cf
 o

f M
D

Q
/m

o
7.

73
$

15
.5

3
$

66
Th

ird
 B

lo
ck

ad
di

tio
na

l g
as

0.
39

44
$

ne

xt
 4

90
0

C
cf

0.
27

04
$

1.

00
$

E

xc
es

s
M

D
Q

1.
00

$

1.

00
$

67
Fo

ur
th

 B
lo

ck
ad

di
tio

na
l g

as
0.

22
06

$

Appendix K
Schedule C
Page 2 of 2

Incremental Revenue Requirement Including Taxes (1) 11,815,000$
Taxes (2) 284,000$
Incremental Revenue Requirement Excluding Taxes (3) 11,531,000$
Percentage On Base Rates (4) 4.52%

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)=(4)x(8)x(9) (11) (12)=(10)+(11) (13) (14) (15) (16)=(14)-(15) (17)=(12)+(16) (18) (19)
Unitized Rate Unitized Rate Unitized Rate Revenue RY Sales MFC Revenue Total MFC Adj Increase Delivery

of Return of Return of Return Allocation at Current Base Rev Adjustment Revenue from Current Estimated Adjustment to Adj Base as % of Increase
Embedded Delivery Only Pro Forma Factor Rates Increase 536,513$   Total % Increase Base Rates MFC Revenue Rate Increase Rev Increase System Percent

SC 1 Residential 0.77   0.74   0.99   1.00   164,230,110$   7,423,073$   362,234$   7,785,307$   4.74% 12,334,710$   7,392,776$   4,941,934$   12,727,241$   73.60% 8.38%
SC 2 Non Demand (0.39)   (0.37)   (0.21)   1.25   12,484,640$   705,370$   34,421$   739,791$   5.93% 1,399,560$   837,988$   561,572$   1,301,362$   7.53% 11.74%
SC 2 Secondary 2.52   2.56   1.90   0.75   53,454,240$   1,812,067$   88,426$   1,900,493$   3.56% 590,310$   363,296$   227,014$   2,127,507$   12.30% 4.02%
SC 2 Primary 1.62   1.69   0.86   1.00   4,848,650$   219,155$   10,694$   229,850$   4.74% 7,550$   5,076$   2,474$   232,323$   1.34% 4.80%
SC 3 Primary 2.38   2.45   1.43   0.75   5,860,850$   198,679$   9,695$   208,375$   3.56% -$   -$   -$   208,375$   1.20% 3.56%
SC 5 Area Lighting 0.08   0.07   0.25   1.25   1,298,523$   73,365$   3,580$   76,945$   5.93% 137,361$   131,372$   5,989$   82,935$   0.48% 7.14%
SC 6 Residential TOU 1.50   1.47   1.34   0.75   1,746,060$   59,190$   2,888$   62,079$   3.56% 67,580$   45,530$   22,050$   84,129$   0.49% 5.01%
SC 8 Street Lighting 0.84   0.81   1.09   1.00   4,282,422$   193,562$   9,446$   203,008$   4.74% 6,392$   5,936$   456$   203,464$   1.18% 4.76%
SC 9 Traffic Signals 2.72   2.70   2.48   0.75   201,870$   6,843$   334$   7,177$   3.56% 9,030$   8,525$   505$   7,682$   0.04% 3.98%
SC 13 Substation 1.20   1.18   0.62   1.00   1,999,170$   90,361$   4,409$   94,770$   4.74% -$   -$   -$   94,770$   0.55% 4.74%
SC 13 Transmission 1.24   1.49   (0.11)   1.00   4,708,490$   212,820$   10,385$   223,205$   4.74% -$   -$   -$   223,205$   1.29% 4.74%

Total 1.00   1.00   1.00   255,115,025$   10,994,487$   536,513$   11,531,000$   4.52% 14,552,493$   8,790,499$   5,761,994$   17,292,994$   100% 7.19%

Incremental Revenue Requirement Including Taxes (1) 9,338,000$   Incremental Revenue Requirement Including Taxes (1) 9,054,000$
Taxes (2) 225,000$   Taxes (2) 218,000$
Incremental Revenue Requirement Excluding Taxes (3) 9,113,000$   Incremental Revenue Requirement Excluding Taxes (3) 8,836,000$
Percentage On Base Rates (4) 3.43% Percentage On Base Rates (4) 3.24%

Revenue MFC Delivery Revenue MFC Delivery
Allocation Base Rev Adjustment to Adj Base Increase Allocation Base Rev Adjustment to Adj Base Increase

Factor Increase Rate Increase Rev Increase Percent Factor Increase Rate Increase Rev Increase Percent

SC 1 Residential 1.00   5,899,290$   (81,792)$   5,817,498$   3.56% SC 1 Residential 1.00   5,702,471$   (120,350)$   5,582,121$   3.33%
SC 2 Non Demand 1.00   457,269$   (7,036)$   450,233$   3.63% SC 2 Non Demand 1.00   447,326$   (6,953)$   440,373$   3.41%
SC 2 Secondary 1.00   1,910,419$   (84)$   1,910,335$   3.48% SC 2 Secondary 1.00   1,861,767$   (121)$   1,861,645$   3.28%
SC 2 Primary 1.00   174,872$   (76)$   174,797$   3.45% SC 2 Primary 1.00   170,572$   8$   170,580$   3.26%
SC 3 Primary 0.75   156,406$   -$   156,406$   2.59% SC 3 Primary 0.75   151,019$   -$   151,019$   2.44%
SC 5 Area Lighting 1.00   47,096$   (1,281)$   45,815$   3.71% SC 5 Area Lighting 1.00   45,611$   (1,273)$   44,338$   3.49%
SC 6 Residential TOU 1.00   62,433$   -$   62,433$   3.54% SC 6 Residential TOU 1.00   60,945$   -$   60,945$   3.34%
SC 8 Street Lighting 1.00   155,340$   (13)$   155,327$   3.46% SC 8 Street Lighting 1.00   152,212$   1$   152,213$   3.26%
SC 9 Traffic Signals 1.00   7,200$   (50)$   7,151$   3.57% SC 9 Traffic Signals 1.00   7,030$   0$   7,030$   3.39%
SC 13 Substation 1.00   72,443$   -$   72,443$   3.45% SC 13 Substation 1.00   70,819$   -$   70,819$   3.26%
SC 13 Transmission 1.00   170,231$   -$   170,231$   3.45% SC 13 Transmission 1.00   166,228$   -$   166,228$   3.26%

Total 9,113,000$   (90,331)$   9,022,669$   3.51% Total 8,836,000$   (128,689)$   8,707,311$   3.30%

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation
Cases 09-E-0588 & 09-G-0589

Electric Revenue Allocation - Rate Year 1

Electric Revenue Allocation - Rate Years 2 & 3
Rate Year 2 Rate Year 3

Appendix L Sheet 1 of 3

Incremental Revenue Requirement Including Taxes (1) 8,109,000$
Taxes (2) 167,000$
Incremental Revenue Requirement (3) 7,942,000$
Percentage On Base Rates (4) 13.28%

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(4)x(7)x(8) (10) (11)=(9)+(10) (12) (13) (14) (15)=(13)-(14) (16)=(11)+(15) (17) (18)
Unitized Rate Unitized Rate Revenue RY Block Revs MFC Revenue Total MFC Adj Increase Delivery

of Return of Return Allocation at Current Base Rev Adjustment Revenue from Current Estimated Adjustment to Adj Base as % of Increase
Embedded Pro Forma Factor Rates Increase 20,715$   Total % Increase MFC Rates MFC Revenue Rate Increase Rev Increase System Percent

SC 1 & 12 0.88 1.04 1.00 38,360,900$   5,094,867$   13,324$   5,108,190$   13.32% 2,203,910$   1,023,709$   1,180,201$   6,288,391$   69.73% 17.39%
SC 2, 6 & 13 1.13 0.98 1.00 19,436,470$   2,581,436$   6,751$   2,588,187$   13.32% 1,046,190$   1,150,593$   (104,403)$   2,483,784$   27.54% 13.51%
SC 11 Transmission 3.62 2.62 0.75 1,275,720$   127,075$   332$   127,407$   9.99% -$   -$   -$   127,407$   1.41% 9.99%
SC 11 Distribution 0.90 0.20 1.00 72,960$   9,690$   25$   9,715$   13.32% -$   -$   -$   9,715$   0.11% 13.32%
SC 11 - DLM 0.48 0.50 1.25 651,840$   108,217$   283$   108,500$   16.65% -$   -$   -$   108,500$   1.20% 16.65%
Total 59,797,890   7,921,285$   20,715$   7,942,000$   3,250,100$   2,174,302$   1,075,798$   9,017,798$   100.00% 15.95%

Incremental Revenue Requirement Including Taxes (1) 4,763,000$   Incremental Revenue Requirement Including Taxes (1) 4,047,000$
Taxes (2) 69,000$   Taxes (2) 48,000$
Incremental Revenue Requirement (3) 4,694,000$   Incremental Revenue Requirement (3) 3,999,000$
Percentage On Base Rates (4) 7.11% Percentage On Base Rates (4) 5.83%

Revenue MFC Delivery Revenue MFC Delivery
Allocation Base Rev Adjustment to Adj Base Increase Allocation Base Rev Adjustment to Adj Base Increase

Factor Increase Rate Increase Rev Increase Percent Factor Increase Rate Increase Rev Increase Percent

[…]

EBC Reduction 1.64$   1.74$   1.85$   1.94$   2.05$   2.16$   2.25$   2.36$   2.46$
Delivery Rate Increase 8.81$   9.26$   9.70$   10.09$   10.54$   10.98$   11.37$   11.81$   12.26$

$ Increase 10.45$   11.00$   11.55$   12.03$   12.59$   13.14$   13.62$   14.17$   14.72$
% Increase 6.40% 6.39% 6.37% 6.36% 6.35% 6.34% 6.33% 6.32% 6.31%

The following rates were used in the development of these bills:
Commodity rates estimated at factors effective January 14, 2010
Market Price Charge - On-Peak 0.07719$   per kWh SBC/RPS 0.00392$
Market Price Charge - Off-Peak 0.05679$   per kWh NYS Assessment 0.00240$
Market Price Adjustment - On-Peak 0.00928$   per kWh
Market Price Adjustment - Off-Peak 0.00682$   per kWh Revenue Tax Rate - Commodity 0.229%
Purchased Power Adjustment (0.00133)$ per kWh Revenue Tax Rate - Delivery 2.229%
Miscellaneous Charges (0.00169)$ per kWh

Appendix N Sheet 15 of 21

Electric Bill Impacts

kWh

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation
Cases 09-E-0588 & 09-G-0589

S.C. No. 6 - Residential Time-of-Use

Rate Year 3

Monthly Monthly
Usage Usage

Ccf Present Proposed - RY 1 Amount Increase Ccf Present Proposed - RY 1 Amount Increase
2 19.23$   21.23$   2.00$   10.41% 2 31.90$   36.93$   5.03$   15.77%
4 22.43   24.71   2.28   10.16% 10 42.67   48.39   5.72   13.41%
6 25.62   28.18   2.56   9.98% 30 69.60   77.06   7.46   10.72%
8 28.82   31.66   2.83   9.83% 50 96.54   105.73   9.20   9.53%

10 32.02   35.13   3.11   9.72% 100 163.87   177.41   13.54   8.26%
15 40.01   43.82   3.81   9.51% 150 221.03   234.67   13.63   6.17%
20 48.00   52.50   4.50   9.37% 200 278.20   291.93   13.73   4.94%
25 56.00   61.19   5.19   9.27% 250 335.36   349.18   13.82   4.12%
30 63.99   69.88   5.89   9.20% 300 392.52   406.44   13.92   3.55%
35 71.98   78.56   6.58   9.14% 400 506.85   520.96   14.11   2.78%
40 79.97   87.25   7.27   9.10% 500 621.18   635.48   14.30   2.30%
50 95.96   104.62   8.66   9.03% 600 735.51   750.00   14.49   1.97%
60 108.97   117.38   8.41   7.72% 800 964.17   979.04   14.87   1.54%
80 134.99   142.91   7.92   5.87% 1000 1,192.82   1,208.07   15.25   1.28%

100 161.01   168.43   7.42   4.61% 1500 1,764.47   1,780.67   16.20   0.92%
130 200.03   206.72   6.68   3.34% 2000 2,336.11   2,353.26   17.15   0.73%
170 252.07   257.76   5.69   2.26% 3000 3,479.39   3,498.44   19.05   0.55%
200 291.10   296.05   4.95   1.70% 5000 5,765.96   5,788.81   22.85   0.40%
300 421.19   423.66   2.47   0.59% 7500 8,499.03   8,526.63   27.60   0.32%

1000 1,331.84   1,316.99   (14.85)   -1.12% 10000 11,232.11   11,264.45   32.35   0.29%
12000 13,418.56   13,454.71   36.15   0.27%
14000 15,605.02   15,644.96   39.95   0.26%
16000 17,791.47   17,835.22   43.75   0.25%
20000 22,164.39   22,215.73   51.34   0.23%

Average Annual Heating Customer @ 910 Ccf Per Year Average Annual Heating Customer @ 5220 Ccf Per Year
910 1,507.48   1,577.76   70.28   4.66% 5220 6,562.41   6,732.52   170.11   2.59%

Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.02513   Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.00513
Commodity 0.00513   Commodity 0.00513

Gas Supply Charge Factors Effective 2/2/10 (per Ccf): 0.80960$   Gas Supply Charge Factors Effective 2/2/10 (per Ccf): 0.80960$

New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.03289$   New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.02708$

Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed
MFC Admin 0.02536$   0.00924$   MFC Admin 0.00372$   0.00920$

[…]

MFC Supply 0.02144$   0.01343$   MFC Supply 0.02282$   0.01923$
Transition Adj. 0.00148$   0.00148$   Transition Adj. 0.00380$   0.00380$

S.C. No. 1 & 12 Base Delivery Rates Present Proposed - RY 1 S.C. No. 2, 6 & 13 Base Delivery Rates Present Proposed - RY 1
Block 1 First 2 Ccf 17.00$   19.00$   Block 1 First 2 Ccf 30.00$   35.00$
Block 2 per Ccf Next 48 Ccf 0.6845$   0.8439$   Block 2 per Ccf Next 98 Ccf 0.4727$   0.5572$
Block 3 per Ccf Additional 0.3944$   0.3944$   Block 3 per Ccf Next 4900 Ccf 0.2704$   0.2704$

Block 4 per Ccf Additional 0.2206$   0.2206$

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Service Classification Nos. 1 & 12

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Cases 09-E-0588 & 09-G-0589
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation

 Appendix N Sheet 16 of 21

Service Classification Nos. 2, 6 & 13

Rate Year 1 (Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2011)
Gas Bills Impacts

Monthly Monthly
Usage Usage

Ccf Present Proposed - RY 1 Amount Increase Ccf Present Proposed - RY 1 Amount Increase
2 17.60$   19.61$   2.00$   11.37% 2 30.27$   35.30$   5.03$   16.62%
4 19.17   21.45   2.28   11.89% 10 34.53   40.26   5.72   16.58%
6 20.74   23.30   2.56   12.33% 30 45.19   52.65   7.46   16.51%
8 22.31   25.15   2.83   12.70% 50 55.85   65.04   9.20   16.47%

10 23.88   26.99   3.11   13.03% 100 82.49   96.03   13.54   16.41%
15 27.80   31.61   3.81   13.69% 150 98.97   112.60   13.63   13.78%
20 31.73   36.23   4.50   14.18% 200 115.44   129.17   13.73   11.89%
25 35.65   40.85   5.19   14.57% 250 131.92   145.74   13.82   10.48%
30 39.58   45.46   5.89   14.88% 300 148.39   162.31   13.92   9.38%
35 43.50   50.08   6.58   15.13% 400 181.34   195.45   14.11   7.78%
40 47.42   54.70   7.27   15.34% 500 214.29   228.59   14.30   6.67%
50 55.27   63.93   8.66   15.67% 600 247.24   261.73   14.49   5.86%
60 60.14   68.56   8.41   13.99% 800 313.15   328.02   14.87   4.75%
80 69.88   77.80   7.92   11.33% 1000 379.05   394.30   15.25   4.02%

100 79.63   87.05   7.42   9.32% 1500 543.80   560.00   16.20   2.98%
130 94.24   100.92   6.68   7.09% 2000 708.56   725.71   17.15   2.42%
170 113.73   119.42   5.69   5.01% 3000 1,038.07   1,057.12   19.05   1.84%
200 128.34   133.29   4.95   3.86% 5000 1,697.09   1,719.94   22.85   1.35%
300 177.06   179.53   2.47   1.40% 7500 2,395.72   2,423.32   27.60   1.15%

1000 518.06   503.21   (14.85)   -2.87% 10000 3,094.36   3,126.71   32.35   1.05%
12000 3,653.27   3,689.41   36.15   0.99%
14000 4,212.17   4,252.12   39.95   0.95%
16000 4,771.08   4,814.83   43.75   0.92%
20000 5,888.89   5,940.24   51.34   0.87%

Average Annual Heating Customer @ 910 Ccf Per Year Average Annual Heating Customer @ 5220 Ccf Per Year
910 766.95   837.22   70.28   9.16% 5220 2,314.51   2,484.62   170.11   7.35%

Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.02513   Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.00513
Commodity 0.00513   Commodity 0.00513

New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.03289$   New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.02708$

Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed
MFC Admin 0.02536$   0.00924$   MFC Admin 0.00372$   0.00920$
MFC Supply 0.02144$   0.01343$   MFC Supply 0.02282$   0.01923$
Transition Adj. 0.00148$   0.00148$   Transition Adj. 0.00380$   0.00380$

S.C. No. 1 & 12 Base Delivery Rates Present Proposed - RY 1 S.C. No. 2, 6 & 13 Base Delivery Rates Present Proposed - RY 1
Block 1 First 2 Ccf 17.00$   19.00$   Block 1 First 2 Ccf 30.00$   35.00$
Block 2 per Ccf Next 48 Ccf 0.6845$   0.8439$   Block 2 per Ccf Next 98 Ccf 0.4727$   0.5572$
Block 3 per Ccf Additional 0.3944$   0.3944$   Block 3 per Ccf Next 4900 Ccf 0.2704$   0.2704$

Block 4 per Ccf Additional 0.2206$   0.2206$

Cases 09-E-0588 & 09-G-0589
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation

 Appendix N Sheet 17 of 21

Service Classification Nos. 2, 6 & 13

Rate Year 1 (Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2011)
Gas Bills Impacts (Delivery Only)

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Service Classification Nos. 1 & 12

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Monthly Monthly
Usage Usage

Ccf Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2 Amount Increase Ccf Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2 Amount Increase
2 21.23$   23.29$   2.05$   9.67% 2 36.93$   38.43$   1.51$   4.08%
4 24.71   26.80   2.09   8.46% 10 48.39   49.93   1.53   3.16%
6 28.18   30.31   2.13   7.55% 30 77.06   78.65   1.59   2.06%
8 31.66   33.82   2.17   6.84% 50 105.73   107.38   1.65   1.56%

10 35.13   37.33   2.20   6.27% 100 177.41   179.20   1.80   1.01%
15 43.82   46.11   2.30   5.24% 150 234.67   236.45   1.79   0.76%
20 52.50   54.90   2.39   4.55% 200 291.93   293.70   1.77   0.61%
25 61.19   63.68   2.49   4.06% 250 349.18   350.94   1.76   0.50%
30 69.88   72.46   2.58   3.69% 300 406.44   408.19   1.75   0.43%
35 78.56   81.24   2.67   3.40% 400 520.96   522.68   1.72   0.33%
40 87.25   90.02   2.77   3.17% 500 635.48   637.18   1.70   0.27%
50 104.62   107.58   2.96   2.83% 600 750.00   751.67   1.67   0.22%
60 117.38   120.35   2.96   2.52% 800 979.04   980.66   1.62   0.17%
80 142.91   145.88   2.97   2.08% 1000 1,208.07   1,209.64   1.57   0.13%

100 168.43   171.41   2.98   1.77% 1500 1,780.67   1,782.11   1.45   0.08%
130 206.72   209.72   3.00   1.45% 2000 2,353.26   2,354.58   1.32   0.06%
170 257.76   260.79   3.02   1.17% 3000 3,498.44   3,499.51   1.07   0.03%
200 296.05   299.09   3.04   1.03% 5000 5,788.81   5,789.38   0.57   0.01%
300 423.66   426.76   3.10   0.73% 7500 8,526.63   8,526.57   (0.06)   0.00%

1000 1,316.99   1,320.48   3.49   0.27% 10000 11,264.45   11,263.76   (0.69)   -0.01%
12000 13,454.71   13,453.52   (1.19)   -0.01%
14000 15,644.96   15,643.27   (1.70)   -0.01%
16000 17,835.22   17,833.02   (2.20)   -0.01%
20000 22,215.73   22,212.53   (3.20)   -0.01%

Average Annual Heating Customer @ 900 Ccf Per Year Average Annual Heating Customer @ 5120 Ccf Per Year
900 1,565.00   1,597.74   32.74   2.09% 5120 6,618.00   6,638.59   20.59   0.31%

Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.02513   Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.00513
Commodity 0.00513   Commodity 0.00513

Gas Supply Charge Factors Effective 2/2/10 (per Ccf): 0.80960$   Gas Supply Charge Factors Effective 2/2/10 (per Ccf): 0.80960$

New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.03289$   New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.02708$

Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed
MFC Admin 0.00924$   0.00949$   MFC Admin 0.00920$   0.00909$

[…]

MFC Supply 0.01343$   0.01373$   MFC Supply 0.01923$   0.01909$
Transition Adj. 0.00148$   0.00148$   Transition Adj. 0.00380$   0.00380$

S.C. No. 1 & 12 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2 S.C. No. 2, 6 & 13 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2
Block 1 First 2 Ccf 19.00$   21.00$   Block 1 First 2 Ccf 35.00$   36.50$
Block 2 per Ccf Next 48 Ccf 0.8439$   0.8617$   Block 2 per Ccf Next 98 Ccf 0.5572$   0.5604$
Block 3 per Ccf Additional 0.3944$   0.3944$   Block 3 per Ccf Next 4900 Ccf 0.2704$   0.2704$

Block 4 per Ccf Additional 0.2206$   0.2206$

Cases 09-E-0588 & 09-G-0589
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation

 Appendix N Sheet 18 of 21

Service Classification Nos. 2, 6 & 13

Rate Year 2 (Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2012)
Gas Bills Impacts

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Service Classification Nos. 1 & 12

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Monthly Monthly
Usage Usage

Ccf Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2 Amount Increase Ccf Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2 Amount Increase
2 19.61$   21.66$   2.05$   10.47% 2 35.30$   36.81$   1.51$   4.27%
4 21.45   23.54   2.09   9.74% 10 40.26   41.79   1.53   3.80%
6 23.30   25.43   2.13   9.13% 30 52.65   54.24   1.59   3.02%
8 25.15   27.31   2.17   8.61% 50 65.04   66.69   1.65   2.54%

10 26.99   29.20   2.20   8.16% 100 96.03   97.83   1.80   1.87%
15 31.61   33.91   2.30   7.27% 150 112.60   114.38   1.79   1.59%
20 36.23   38.62   2.39   6.60% 200 129.17   130.94   1.77   1.37%
25 40.85   43.33   2.49   6.09% 250 145.74   147.50   1.76   1.21%
30 45.46   48.04   2.58   5.67% 300 162.31   164.06   1.75   1.08%
35 50.08   52.75   2.67   5.34% 400 195.45   197.17   1.72   0.88%
40 54.70   57.47   2.77   5.06% 500 228.59   230.29   1.70   0.74%
50 63.93   66.89   2.96   4.62% 600 261.73   263.41   1.67   0.64%
60 68.56   71.52   2.96   4.32% 800 328.02   329.64   1.62   0.49%
80 77.80   80.78   2.97   3.82% 1000 394.30   395.87   1.57   0.40%

100 87.05   90.04   2.98   3.43% 1500 560.00   561.45   1.45   0.26%
130 100.92   103.93   3.00   2.97% 2000 725.71   727.03   1.32   0.18%
170 119.42   122.44   3.02   2.53% 3000 1,057.12   1,058.19   1.07   0.10%
200 133.29   136.33   3.04   2.28% 5000 1,719.94   1,720.51   0.57   0.03%
300 179.53   182.63   3.10   1.73% 7500 2,423.32   2,423.26   (0.06)   0.00%

1000 503.21   506.70   3.49   0.69% 10000 3,126.71   3,126.02   (0.69)   -0.02%
12000 3,689.41   3,688.22   (1.19)   -0.03%
14000 4,252.12   4,250.42   (1.70)   -0.04%
16000 4,814.83   4,812.63   (2.20)   -0.05%
20000 5,940.24   5,937.04   (3.20)   -0.05%

Average Annual Heating Customer @ 900 Ccf Per Year Average Annual Heating Customer @ 5120 Ccf Per Year
900 832.60   865.34   32.74   3.93% 5120 2,451.48   2,472.07   20.59   0.84%

Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.02513   Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.00513
Commodity 0.00513   Commodity 0.00513

New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.03289$   New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.02708$

Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed
MFC Admin 0.00924$   0.00949$   MFC Admin 0.00920$   0.00909$
MFC Supply 0.01343$   0.01373$   MFC Supply 0.01923$   0.01909$
Transition Adj. 0.00148$   0.00148$   Transition Adj. 0.00380$   0.00380$

S.C. No. 1 & 12 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2 S.C. No. 2, 6 & 13 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 1 Proposed - RY 2
Block 1 First 2 Ccf 19.00$   21.00$   Block 1 First 2 Ccf 35.00$   36.50$
Block 2 per Ccf Next 48 Ccf 0.8439$   0.8617$   Block 2 per Ccf Next 98 Ccf 0.5572$   0.5604$
Block 3 per Ccf Additional 0.3944$   0.3944$   Block 3 per Ccf Next 4900 Ccf 0.2704$   0.2704$

Block 4 per Ccf Additional 0.2206$   0.2206$

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Service Classification Nos. 1 & 12

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Cases 09-E-0588 & 09-G-0589
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation

 Appendix N Sheet 19 of 21

Service Classification Nos. 2, 6 & 13

Rate Year 2 (Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2012)
Gas Bills Impacts (Delivery Only)

Monthly Monthly
Usage Usage

Ccf Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3 Amount Increase Ccf Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3 Amount Increase
2 23.29$   25.34$   2.05$   8.81% 2 38.43$   38.94$   0.50$   1.30%
4 26.80   28.85   2.05   7.65% 10 49.93   50.33   0.41   0.82%
6 30.31   32.36   2.05   6.75% 30 78.65   78.83   0.18   0.23%
8 33.82   35.87   2.05   6.05% 50 107.38   107.33   (0.05)   -0.05%

10 37.33   39.38   2.04   5.47% 100 179.20   178.57   (0.63)   -0.35%
15 46.11   48.15   2.04   4.42% 150 236.45   235.79   (0.66)   -0.28%
20 54.90   56.93   2.03   3.70% 200 293.70   293.01   (0.69)   -0.23%
25 63.68   65.70   2.03   3.18% 250 350.94   350.23   (0.71)   -0.20%
30 72.46   74.48   2.02   2.79% 300 408.19   407.45   (0.74)   -0.18%
35 81.24   83.25   2.01   2.48% 400 522.68   521.89   (0.79)   -0.15%
40 90.02   92.02   2.01   2.23% 500 637.18   636.33   (0.85)   -0.13%
50 107.58   109.57   2.00   1.86% 600 751.67   750.77   (0.90)   -0.12%
60 120.35   122.34   2.00   1.66% 800 980.66   979.65   (1.01)   -0.10%
80 145.88   147.88   2.00   1.37% 1000 1,209.64   1,208.53   (1.11)   -0.09%

100 171.41   173.42   2.01   1.17% 1500 1,782.11   1,780.73   (1.38)   -0.08%
130 209.72   211.73   2.02   0.96% 2000 2,354.58   2,352.93   (1.65)   -0.07%
170 260.79   262.81   2.03   0.78% 3000 3,499.51   3,497.33   (2.18)   -0.06%
200 299.09   301.12   2.04   0.68% 5000 5,789.38   5,786.13   (3.24)   -0.06%
300 426.76   428.82   2.06   0.48% 7500 8,526.57   8,521.99   (4.58)   -0.05%

1000 1,320.48   1,322.73   2.25   0.17% 10000 11,263.76   11,257.85   (5.91)   -0.05%
12000 13,453.52   13,446.54   (6.97)   -0.05%
14000 15,643.27   15,635.23   (8.04)   -0.05%
16000 17,833.02   17,823.92   (9.10)   -0.05%
20000 22,212.53   22,201.29   (11.24)   -0.05%

Average Annual Heating Customer @ 900 Ccf Per Year Average Annual Heating Customer @ 5060 Ccf Per Year
900 1,597.74   1,622.00   24.26   1.52% 5060 6,569.90   6,560.23   (9.67)   -0.15%

Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.02513   Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.00513
Commodity 0.00513   Commodity 0.00513

Gas Supply Charge Factors Effective 2/2/10 (per Ccf): 0.80960$   Gas Supply Charge Factors Effective 2/2/10 (per Ccf): 0.80960$

New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.03289$   New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.02708$

Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed
MFC Admin 0.00949$   0.00960$   MFC Admin 0.00909$   0.00886$

[…]

MFC Supply 0.01373$   0.01388$   MFC Supply 0.01909$   0.01879$
Transition Adj. 0.00148$   0.00148$   Transition Adj. 0.00380$   0.00380$

S.C. No. 1 & 12 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3 S.C. No. 2, 6 & 13 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3
Block 1 First 2 Ccf 21.00$   23.00$   Block 1 First 2 Ccf 36.50$   37.00$
Block 2 per Ccf Next 48 Ccf 0.8617$   0.8603$   Block 2 per Ccf Next 98 Ccf 0.5604$   0.5494$
Block 3 per Ccf Additional 0.3944$   0.3944$   Block 3 per Ccf Next 4900 Ccf 0.2704$   0.2704$

Block 4 per Ccf Additional 0.2206$   0.2206$

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Service Classification Nos. 1 & 12

Monthly Bill Change in Monthly Bill

Cases 09-E-0588 & 09-G-0589
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation

 Appendix N Sheet 20 of 21

Service Classification Nos. 2, 6 & 13

Rate Year 3 (Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2013)
Gas Bills Impacts

Monthly Monthly
Usage Usage

Ccf Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3 Amount Increase Ccf Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3 Amount Increase
2 21.66$   23.71$   2.05$   9.47% 2 36.81$   37.31$   0.50$   1.36%
4 23.54   25.59   2.05   8.71% 10 41.79   42.20   0.41   0.98%
6 25.43   27.47   2.05   8.05% 30 54.24   54.42   0.18   0.33%
8 27.31   29.36   2.05   7.49% 50 66.69   66.64   (0.05)   -0.08%

10 29.20   31.24   2.04   7.00% 100 97.83   97.19   (0.63)   -0.65%
15 33.91   35.95   2.04   6.01% 150 114.38   113.72   (0.66)   -0.58%
20 38.62   40.65   2.03   5.26% 200 130.94   130.26   (0.69)   -0.53%
25 43.33   45.36   2.03   4.67% 250 147.50   146.79   (0.71)   -0.48%
30 48.04   50.06   2.02   4.20% 300 164.06   163.32   (0.74)   -0.45%
35 52.75   54.77   2.01   3.82% 400 197.17   196.38   (0.79)   -0.40%
40 57.47   59.47   2.01   3.49% 500 230.29   229.44   (0.85)   -0.37%
50 66.89   68.88   2.00   2.98% 600 263.41   262.51   (0.90)   -0.34%
60 71.52   73.52   2.00   2.79% 800 329.64   328.63   (1.01)   -0.31%
80 80.78   82.78   2.00   2.48% 1000 395.87   394.76   (1.11)   -0.28%

100 90.04   92.05   2.01   2.23% 1500 561.45   560.07   (1.38)   -0.25%
130 103.93   105.94   2.02   1.94% 2000 727.03   725.38   (1.65)   -0.23%
170 122.44   124.47   2.03   1.66% 3000 1,058.19   1,056.01   (2.18)   -0.21%
200 136.33   138.37   2.04   1.49% 5000 1,720.51   1,717.26   (3.24)   -0.19%
300 182.63   184.69   2.06   1.13% 7500 2,423.26   2,418.68   (4.58)   -0.19%

1000 506.70   508.95   2.25   0.44% 10000 3,126.02   3,120.11   (5.91)   -0.19%
12000 3,688.22   3,681.25   (6.97)   -0.19%
14000 4,250.42   4,242.38   (8.04)   -0.19%
16000 4,812.63   4,803.52   (9.10)   -0.19%
20000 5,937.04   5,925.80   (11.24)   -0.19%

Average Annual Heating Customer @ 900 Ccf Per Year Average Annual Heating Customer @ 5060 Ccf Per Year
900 865.34   889.60   24.26   2.80% 5060 2,452.20   2,442.53   (9.67)   -0.39%

Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.02513   Weighted Revenue Tax Factor: Delivery 0.00513
Commodity 0.00513   Commodity 0.00513

New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.03289$   New York State Assessment Surcharge: 0.02708$

Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed Merchant Function Charge (per Ccf): Present Proposed
MFC Admin 0.00949$   0.00960$   MFC Admin 0.00909$   0.00886$
MFC Supply 0.01373$   0.01388$   MFC Supply 0.01909$   0.01879$
Transition Adj. 0.00148$   0.00148$   Transition Adj. 0.00380$   0.00380$

S.C. No. 1 & 12 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3 S.C. No. 2, 6 & 13 Base Delivery Rates Present - RY 2 Proposed - RY 3
Block 1 First 2 Ccf 21.00$   23.00$   Block 1 First 2 Ccf 36.50$   37.00$
Block 2 per Ccf Next 48 Ccf 0.8617$   0.8603$   Block 2 per Ccf Next 98 Ccf 0.5604$   0.5494$
Block 3 per Ccf Additional 0.3944$   0.3944$   Block 3 per Ccf Next 4900 Ccf 0.2704$   0.2704$

Block 4 per Ccf Additional 0.2206$   0.2206$